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Respondents.

Registered Representatives were each charged with violating NASD
Conduct Rule 2110 and NASD Procedural Rule 8210 for providing
untruthful information during on-the-record interviewsin connection with
an NASD Regulation, Inc. investigation. Respondents were also
charged with providing written statements containing false information,
in violation of NASD Conduct Rule 2110. The Hearing Panel found at
the conclusion of Complainant’s case-in-chief that Enfor cement failed to
establish the charges by a preponderance of the evidence. The Hearing
Pand therefore granted Respondents motion for summary dispostion,
dismissing the Complaint.

Appearances

Jacqueline D. Whdlan, Esg., (Rory C. Fynn, Esg., Of Counsdl) for the Department of
Enforcement.

, Esq., for

, Esq., for




ThisDecision has been published by the NASDR Office of Hearing Officer sand should be cited asOHO
Redacted Decision C3A000007.

DECISION

Procedural Background

A. Complaint

On March 1, 2000, Enforcement filed a Complaint aleging that each Respondent had
violated NASD Conduct Rule 2110 and NASD Procedura Rule 8210 by providing untruthful
information to the NASD Regulation, Inc. (‘“NASDR”) staff during on-the-record interviews.
The Complaint dso dleged that Respondents violated NASD Conduct Rule 2110 by providing

written satements to the NASDR saff that contained fase information.

In 1999, both Respondents were registered at , Inc.
(* "). (" "), another individua registered at the
firm, who was supervised by , had his registration deemed inactive on

February 9, 1999, for failing to take the Regulatory Element of the continuing education
requirements (“ Regulatory Element”). The Complaint aleged that Respondents provided
“untruthful” and “falsg” information regarding their dedings with and his cusomer
accounts.
Specificdly, the first cause of the Complaint aleged that on August 10, 1999, while
participating in on-the-record interviews conducted pursuant to NASD Rule 8210,
[slome of [the] information [stated by Respondents] was untruthful, in that:
[4]a. A. testified that, on or about February 9, 1999, he advised [ |
of hisinactive status and ingtructed him to leave the offices of | |,
when in fact no such advice or ingtruction had been givento | I;
[4]b. A. testified that [ | was not present inthe officesof [~

| and was not functioning as a registered representative of |
| during the revant period, [defined in the Complaint as*“from
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approximately February 9, 1999 until approximately April 30, 1999],”* whenin

fact [ | was present in the offices of [ | and was
functioning as aregistered representative of [ | during that period,

[4]c. A. testified that he assigned to function as the registered
representative for [ 's| accounts during the relevant period, when in fact
no such assgnment was made;

[4]d. testified that he contacted [ 's] customers at or about the
beginning of the relevant period to advise them that he would be handling their
accounts during [ 'g] absence, when in fact no such calls were made; and

[4]e. testified that he effected transactions in the accounts of [ '
customers during the relevant period, when in fact such transactions were not
effected by him.
The Complaint aleged in the second cause that:

and provided written statementsto an NASD staff
examingr ...[that were] materidly untruthful, in that:

[7]a stated that, on or about February 9, 1999, he had requested that
[ | leave the offices of [ ] and not return until he completed
his regulatory eement continuing education requirement, when in fact no such
request was made;

[7]b. stated that, on February 10, 1999, he informed that
“would be appointed to service [ 'g| client base,” when in fact
no such communication occurred; and

[7]c. stated that had informed him that [ | was
inactive and that “would be appointed to service [ 'g| client
base,” when in fact no such communication occurred.

The Complaint dleged that Respondents “knew or should have known that the written
gatements would be used by the staff in connection with [an] investigation,” and that “they knew

that the information stated therein was materialy false”

! Complaint, 7. Relevant period is defined in Complaint, { 3.

2 Complaint, 8.
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B. Answer
Respondents stated that dl the testimony they provided “was truthful to the best of their

»n3

unrefreshed recollection at the time the testimony was provided.”” Respondents further noted

that “if their testimony was in any way inconsstent with alater determined fact, such
inconsistency was the result of mistake, not intent.”*
Asto the written statements, Respondents averred that they informed an NASDR staff

member that they had “imperfect recollections and did not know what to write.”>  Respondents

aleged that the NASDR gaff told them what to write, and advised that if

he “wrote what [NASDR Compliance Specidist]  advised, everything would be fine.”®
Respondents claimed that they “told the truth to the best their unrefreshed recollections
permitted.”” Respondents also asserted eight affirmative defenses.

C. TheHearing

The Hearing was held in New Y ork, New Y ork on August 2-3, October 11, and
December 4, 2000, before a Hearing Panel composed of the Hearing Officer and two current
members of the Digtrict Committee for Digtrict No. 10. Enforcement presented seven

witnesses. three customers of ; , an NASDR Compliance Specidigt;

, aformer NASDR examiner; and Respondents and

. The Hearing Officer admitted into evidence al 18 exhibits offered by Enforcement

% Answer, 1 4.
* Answer, 5.
® Answer, 7.
°1d.

" Answer, 1 8.



ThisDecision has been published by the NASDR Office of Hearing Officer sand should be cited asOHO
Redacted Decision C3A000007.

(CX 1-18),® one exhibit offered by Respondent , and one exhibit offered by

2 The Hearing Pand aso marked five Hearing Pandl exhibits.

Upon completion of Complainant’s case-in-chief a the Hearing, both Respondents
made motions for directed verdicts. The Hearing Panel considered the motions under Rule
9264(b) as mations for summary digpostion. After hearing argument from al Parties, the
Hearing Pand ddliberated and thereafter granted Respondents motions, thereby dismissing the

dlegaionsin the Complaint.

. Findings of Fact

A. Respondents Backgrounds in the Securities Industry

first became registered as a General Securities Representative

with a member firm in March 1992.° He was employed with two member firmsin thet

capacity until becoming associated with in May 1997.*
became a manager and supervisor of registered representatives a later in
1997.% is currently registered with asaGenera

Securities Principal and Representative.™

8 December Tr., pp. 31-103, 123
® December Tr., p. 29.

vcx 1,p.6.
" October Tr., p. 215.
12 &

BeCx1,p.3
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first became registered with a member firm as a Generd Securities

Representative in October 1995.** In December 1997, became registered

asaGenera Securities Representative with , where he remains registered.

B. NASDR's On-Site Examination of

NASDR conducted a routine examination of , beginning on April 19,
1999."° As part of that examination, the NASDR examiners reviewed the firm’s compliance
with the Regulatory Element of the continuing education reguirements under NASD Rule
1120(a)."® In preparation for the examination, the NASDR staff reviewed NASDR records
and determined that there were S registered persons at who had not completed
the Regulatory Element, and were thus deemed inactive pursuant to NASD Rule 1120(a)."’

The NASDR staff determined that one registered person, , had been deemed

inactive by the NASD on February 9, 1999, and from that date to the start of the on-Ste

examination, trades had been executed at the firm using 'S account executive number.
NASDR further determined that during the period was deemed inactive, commission
“ex 2, p. 4.

> August 2 Tr., p. 140.

18 Rule 1120(a)(1) provides that a member firm shall not permit an individual to continue to perform duties as
aregistered person, unless that person has complied with the Rul€e’ s continuing education requirements.
Rule 1120(a)(1)(A) requires that registered persons complete the Regulatory Element within certain
prescribed time periods. Any registered person who failsto complete the Regul atory Element within the
prescribed time frames has his or her registration deemed inactive until such time as the continuing
education requirement is satisfied.

Y August 2 Tr., pp. 142-143. Upon arriving at the firm, the NASDR staff concluded, through areview of firm
records, that four of the six registered persons had not conducted any securities business during the period
in which they were deemed inactive. 1d. For afifth registered person, SK, the NASDR staff determined that
he had conducted a securities business for a period of weeks and that the firm had simply forgotten to
inform the individual of the need to take the examination for the Regulatory Element. Consequently, the firm
arranged for SK to sit for the examination the next day. August Tr., p. 208.

6
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checks had been issued payable to him.*® Although the firm had twice scheduled to
take the continuing education examination, he failed to sit for it

During the course of the on-Site examination, informed NASDR

examiner (" ") that did not handle any trades, and that

was handling ’'s customer accounts during his inective period.

Based on those oral representations, ingructed the firm to confirm its pogition in
writing regarding 'sactivities? In May 1999, in response to the request from

: prepared a written statement for himself, and a separate

statement for . In preparing the statements, testified
that he wrote them based on 'singructions. In so doing, he said that he relied on,
and adopted the dates he was provided regarding ’sinactive period.? Each

Respondent signed his respective statement, which was provided to =

After recelving the written statements, the NASDR staff conducted an on-the-record
interview with each Respondent in accordance with NASD Rule 8210. The written statements

by and , and statements made by Respondents during the on-the-

record interviews, formed the basis of the chargesin this case.

8 The Parties stipul ated that was paid by the firm during the period he was inactive. August 2
Tr., p. 146. CX 14.

9 August 2 Tr., pp. 143-144.
% October Tr., pp. 52-53.

2 August 2 Tr., p. 151.

% October Tr., p. 231.

% October Tr., p. 230; December Tr., pp. 7, 16-17, 25. CX 16, pp. 1-2. The firm also provided with
awritten statement signed by , that was consistent with the written statements signed by

Respondents. CX 16, p. 3.
7
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C. Hndings as to the Specific Alleged Untruthful Siatements

@ 'S communications with regarding his inactive
gatus

The Complaint alleges at paragraph 4a, that Respondent

provided fase testimony during the on-the-record interview when he stated that on or about
February 9, 1999, he advised of hisinactive status and instructed him to leave

. The Complaint alleges at paragraph 7athat the same false information was
contained in his written statement provided to the NASDR daff.

'stestimony during the on-the-record interview wasthat, in

February 1999, he learned from the firm’s Compliance Officer that had failed to
complete his continuing education requirement.* He stated that he thereafter informed
of hisinactive status and of his need to leave the firm.

Other than 'ssingle reference to having heard about S

continuing education status in February, the NASDR gtaff asked no other date-related questions
about during the interview until just prior to the conclusion. At that point, the

NASDR saff read 'swritten statement into the record. A portion of the

written statement included the language that had such communications

with “on or about February 9, 1999."% then confirmed that

the statement was true, to the best of his present recollection.?’

#CX 4, pp. 15-18.
B CX 4,p. 18.
% CX 16, p. 1.

Z'CX 4,p.52.
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At the Hearing, stated he could not recal the date he learned that
was deemed inactive or when he instructed to leave thefirm. He
gpeculated that he may have first learned about 'sinective gtatus at the “end of

n28

February, March, somewhere in there. Could have been in the beginning, | don’t know.

The Hearing Pand found that 'stestimony regarding how he

learned of ‘s dtatus, as well as his subsequent conversation with was
reasonable and credible. The Hearing Pand dso found his inability to recall the exact dates of
such conversations to be reasonable, given the circumstances under which they occurred.

had no reason to record the date that he spoke with . In

1999, the procedure a was for an individud in the firm’s Operations
Department to remind registered representatives of their obligation to complete the Regulatory
Element and to fadilitate completion of the obligation by setting appointments to take the exam.?

During the interview, was unable to explain whether there was a“normal

practice’ for handling continuing education problems, explaining that “[it's] never hgppened
before.”*°

In an attempt to prove that did not speak with about

hisinactive gatus, Enforcement offered a transcript of an onthe-record interview of ,

but did not cdll asawitness® The Hearing Pand was therefore unable to evaluate

% October Tr., p. 225. He subsequently testified that it could have been “[s|ometimein March.” December
Tr.,p.9.
# October Tr., pp. 28, 104, 222.

0 CX 4,p. 17.

3 According to Enforcement, iscurrently enlisted in the U.S. Armed Forces and was not available
to participate.
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‘s credibility in person or consider his testimony when subject to cross-examination.
In thet interview, Stated that when his second extension to take the examination
expired on February 9, 1999, no onetold him that he was deemed inactive, that he could not be
in the offices, or that he could not accept orders from customers.® According to ,he
continued to function normélly & the firm.*

The Hearing Pand found that 'S testimony was replete with explicit
statements of salf-interest, asking the NASDR gtaff, “[w]hat’ sin it for me”** indicating thet he
was appearing only because he was trying to get back into the securities industry, * and asking
for NASDR to provide aletter to his prospective employer as aresult of histestimony.* The
Hearing Pand dso found that the NASDR gaff’s manner of conducting the questioning during
the interview left an unreliable record. This was even noted by who at one point
dtated, “Y ou guys are trying to put words in my mouth.”*” The Hearing Pandl therefore found
that 'stestimony was neither credible nor reliable and therefore determined not to
giveit weight in evauating the evidence in the case.

Enforcement aso offered the testimony of JH, a customer and relative of
JH tedtified that executed approximately 40 transactions for him during the inactive
period, including approximately 20 trades in asingle security, Hauppauge. JH aso testified that

he contacted by telephone at the firm during that period. A review of JH’s account

¥ .CX 3, pp. 14-16.

33 Id
¥ CX 6,p. 25.

$CX 6,p. 29.

¥ CX 6, p. 22. asked that the | etter indicate that his testimony should have no effect on whether
he receivesthejob at the new employer.

10
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satements for the relevant period, however, showed only Six transactions during that period,
none of which involved Hauppauge. The Hearing Pand therefore found that JH was mistaken
asto the time period he recaled spesking to by telephone in the office.

Dueto the lack of credible evidence to the contrary, the Hearing Panel could not

determine whether or not informed of his need to leave the
firm at or aout the time he learned of 'sinactive status. The Hearing Pand,
therefore, finds that there was insufficient evidence to show that provided

fdse information as aleged at paragraphs 4a and 7a of the Complaint.

2 'stestimony that was not in the office during his
inactive period, and was not functioning as a registered representative

The Complaint aleges at paragraph 4b, that tetified that

was not in the offices of and was not functioning as a registered
representative of during the rlevant period. The Hearing Pand found that
Enforcement presented no credible evidence that was working in the

offices during the inactive period. The Hearing Panel also found that

never testified in the on-the-record interview that did not function as aregistered

representative during the relevant period. Although he testified that to the best of his knowledge

was not in the office while inactive, acknowledged signing
formsfor 's commission checks during March and April and stated that he probably
spoke to by telephone during that period.*® Respondents also acknowledged that
¥.CX 6,p. 39.

% CX 4, pp. 18-19, 29-30.

11
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transacted business during the time that he was inactive.® The Hearing Pand found,

however, that 'stransacting business while physicaly out of the office was not
necessarily inconsstent with 's testimony during the on-the-record
interview:

Q: When [the Compliance Officer] told you that [ | had a problem and he
was inactive, what was your understanding what he could and couldn’t do at that point?
A: My understanding, to the best of my ability, he was not to be in the office,

Q: Was he not to tak to customers?

A: Tha wasunclear. | mean that was never made clear to me. It wasn't anything
Specific.

Q: Sodid [the Compliance Officer] tell you he was not supposed to be actudly
physicdly bein the office? Isthat what she told you?

A: Correct.

Q: But shedidn’t tell you what he could do or couldn’t do out of the office with his
customers?

A: Not that | recall.®

It gppears from the interview that did not fully understand the

redrictions imposed on an individud with an “inactive’ gatus either a the time when he
instructed to leave the firm, when he prepared the written statement, or when he

participated in the on-the-record interview. informed the NASDR staff

during the interview that he had never before been involved in deding with someone with an
inactive status* While as a General Securities Representative and Principa he may be
presumed to know that an inactive person cannot transact any business, his testimony before the
NASDR gaff evidenced alack of knowledge about the rules on inactive status. Although a
lack of knowledge of NASD rulesis generdly not a defense for failure to comply with such

rules, the Hearing Panel deemed it appropriate to consider Respondent

¥ August 2 Tr., p. 175.

“0CX 4, pp. 45-46.
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lack of knowledge in determining whether he committed a violation for providing untruthful
tesimony. The Hearing Pand, therefore, finds that there was insufficient evidence to show that

provided false information as aleged at paragraph 4b of the Complaint.

3 's assgnment of the customer accounts to

The Complaint aleges at paragraph 4c that provided fase

information to the NASDR staff when he testified that he assgned to function

as the registered representative for 's accounts during the relevant time period.

Paragraph 7b smilarly dlegestha 'swritten statement was fse where it

stated that on February 10, 1999, informed that he

would be appointed to service 'sclient base. According to the Complaint, no such

communication occurred. Findly, paragraph 7c aleges that provided false

information in his written satement where it Sated that informed him that

was inactive and that would be appointed to service 'S

client base. The Complaint again aleges that no such communication occurred.

The Hearing Panel found that did, in fact, contact 'S

customers during 'sinactive period. Thiswas evidenced through testimony from

customers that recalled being contacted by . Enforcement produced no

credible direct or circumstantial evidence that the conversation between and

did not take place. The Hearing Pand therefore finds that and

did not provide false information as dleged in paragraphs 4c, 7b and 7c of the

Complaint.

13
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4 ’s contact with customers

is alleged in paragraph 4d of the Complaint to have stated fasdly that

at about the beginning of 'S inactive period, he contacted 's customersto

advise them that he would be handling their accounts. According to the Complaint, “no such

calswere made”* (Emphasis added.) is aso charged under paragraph 4e
with testifying fdsely that he effected transactions in the accounts of customers during
the relevant period.

Initidly, the Hearing Pand found that did not testify during the on-

the-record interview that he contacted such customers “at or about the beginning of the relevant
period,” or words to that effect, as aleged in the Complaint.*® Further, the evidence adduced

through , and two customers established that, during the relevant

period, spoke with at least two of 's customers and executed

trades on behdf of a least one customer.
M, a customer, told that, during the relevant period,
executed approximately two trades for him, and spoke to him twice* '

conversation with IM was cond stent with a handwritten statement of IM which read: “ Between

the months of March and May | executed trades with and [

registered representative] . spoke to me about my account several times.”*
L CX 4,p. 17.

“2 Complaint 1 4d.

B CX 5.

“ August 2 Tr., p. 226.
® Ex.1

14
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customer M S testified that he, too, was caled by , but could not
recall if that occurred during the relevant period.®®  testified that when he spoketo MS
prior to the Hearing, the customer stated that he did speak to acouple of
times during the rdlevant period.*’ confirmed that he spoke to MS during
's absence.®
Beyond the evidence that was presented, which showed 's contact
with customers, the Hearing Pandl dso considered the lack of sufficient evidence to

establish aviolation. Enforcement only offered evidence asto alimited number of

customers and acknowledged that it had not contacted al of 's customersto
determine whether had contacted them at any time during the relevant
period.*®

Thus, the Hearing Pand found, contrary to the dlegations at paragraphs 4d and 4e of

the Complaint, that had contact with at least two customers, and transactions

with one during 'sinactive period.
[Il.  Legal Discussion
A. Jurigdiction
The NASD hasjurisdiction over this proceeding. Respondents were registered with the

NASD a the time of the dleged violations and at the time Enforcement filed the Complaint.

“ August 2 Tr., pp. 267-268, 275.
" August 2 Tr., pp. 240-241.
“®CX 5,p. 83.

* August 3 Tr., pp. 167, 202.

15
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B. Providing Untruthful Information Pursuant to NASD Procedura Rule 8210

NASD Procedura Rule 8210(a)(1) authorizes the NASD to require an associated
person “to provide information ordly, in writing, or eectronicdly . . . with respect to any matter
involved in [an] invedtigation . . . .” The Rule provides ameans for the NASD to carry out its
regulatory mandate in the absence of subpoena power. As such, the Ruleisa“key dement in
the NASD’s effort to police its members.”® The SEC has held that “[p]roviding the NASD
with inaccurate and mideading information isa serious violation. To alow an associated person

to midead the NASD without sanction would hinder the NASD’ s aility to carry out its

n51

regulatory responghility.
The Complaint dleged that the written Statements were “ materidly untruthful” and that
the Respondents “knew that the information was materidly fase”>* According to the
Complaint, Respondents were dso “untruthful” in their on-the-record interviews.
As discussed above, the Hearing Pand found that Respondents statements as dleged

in the Complaint were ether not false or that insufficient evidence was presented to determine

therr fasty. Specificdly, the Hearing Pand found that did, in fact, contact
ome customers, and effected at |east one transaction on behdf of acustomer, which
servesto imply that did assign some of 's accounts to

effected some securities business during the time he was inactive, but

there was no credible evidence that such business was conducted in the office. Findly, adthough

% n re Richard J. Rouse 51 SE.C. 581, 1993 SEC LEXIS 1831, at *7 (1993).

*' InreBrian L. Gibbons, Exchange Act Rel. No. 37170 (May 8, 1996), citing Jonathan G. Ornstein, 51 SE.C.
135, 141 (1992).

%2 Complaint, 1 7-8.

16
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the record failed to establish the date upon which these events occurred, and there is some
evidence that such events may not have occurred on the dates when Respondents stated they
occurred, the Hearing Pand found that such misstatements were not materidl.

Consequently, the Hearing Pand found that Enforcement failed to show, by a
preponderance of the evidence, that Respondents provided untruthful information to NASDR as
aleged.

C. Summary Disposition Standard

Code of Procedure Rule 9264(e) provides that the Hearing Pand “may grant the
motion for summary dispogtion if there is no genuine issue with regard to any materid fact and
the Party that files the motion is entitled to summary dispostion as ametter of law.” Inthis case,
Respondents each made a motion for a directed verdict at the conclusion of Enforcement’s
case-in-chief. The Hearing Pand congdered the motions as motions for summary disposition
under Rule 9264(b). The Hearing Pandl thereefter deliberated and granted Respondents
motions. The Hearing Pand found, based on the credible evidence presented, that Enforcement
faled to meet its burden to establish any of the violations aleged by a preponderance of the
evidence. In reaching that conclusion, the Hearing Panel determined that there was no genuine
issue with regard to any materia fact, and that Respondents were entitled to summary
dispogtion as a matter of law.

IV.  Order
Having found that Enforcement falled to prove the violaions dleged in the Complaint by

a preponderance of the evidence, the Hearing Pand granted the motions for summary

17



ThisDecision has been published by the NASDR Office of Hearing Officer sand should be cited asOHO
Redacted Decision C3A000007.

disposition and dismissed the Complaint as to both Respondents®® This decison shdll
condtitute the find disciplinary action of the Association unless timely gppealed pursuant to Rule
9311 or timely cdled for review pursuant to Rule 9312.

Hearing Pandl

by:

Gary A. Carleton
Hearing Officer

% The Hearing Panel considered all of the arguments of the Parties. They are rejected or sustained to the
extent they are inconsistent or in accord with the views expressed herein.
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